

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

552 WEIR FISHING FOR SALMON IN PENOBSCOT RIVER CHAP. 30

### Chapter 28

#### RESOLVE, Relating to the Taking of Clam Worms.

Taking of clam, blood and sand worms, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue the following rule and regulation, that

(1) No person, firm or corporation shall take clam worms, blood worms and sand worms from within the tide waters of the state except under the following conditions:

(a) Unless the person shall have been a resident of the state for at least 5 years; and

(b) Unless such person shall have a license duly issued by the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries for which license no fee shall be charged.

(2) Whoever violates any provision of the foregoing provisions shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days.

Approved March 18, 1937.

### Chapter 29

RESOLVE, in Favor of Ernest R. Woodbury, of Saco.

Ernest R. Woodbury, pension for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid, out of the appropriation for teachers' pensions, to Ernest R. Woodbury of Saco, in the county of York, the sum of \$500 per year, during the lifetime of the said Woodbury, the sum to be paid in quarterly installments.

Approved March 18, 1937.

### Chapter 30

#### RESOLVE, Limiting Weir Fishing for Salmon in Penobscot River.

Taking of salmon from Penobscot river, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation, prohibiting the killing or taking of salmon from the tidal waters of the Penobscot river, or from the tidal waters of its tributaries at any time by the use of weirs, traps or other similar apparatus nearer the source of said Penobscot river than where the line between the towns of Winterport and Hampden and that line extended crosses said river, under a penalty of not less than \$10 nor more than \$50, and a further penalty of \$10 for each salmon so taken or killed.

Approved March 23, 1937.